

No. 19-619

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRYCE CALDWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

The Janet Wood Reno Memorial Team

KEVIN CHEN
MIKAELA GILBERT-LURIE
ELIZA GREEN
K.C. JASKI
AL KELLY
CAROLINE LI

NOVEMBER 12, 2019, 7:30 PM
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioners

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	xi
JURISDICTION	xi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. ICWA Does Not Violate Equal Protection	11
A. <i>Mancari</i> provides the appropriate standard of review for classifications based on affiliation with a federally recognized tribe.	12
1. The Constitution treats Indian tribes as a distinct political class.	13
2. Classifications based on membership in a federally recognized tribe are inherently political.	15
a. Federal recognition of Indian tribes is a political act.	16
b. Membership in a federally recognized tribe is not a proxy for race.	17
3. This Court consistently has applied and upheld <i>Mancari</i>	17
B. ICWA qualifies for and satisfies <i>Mancari</i> 's rational relationship test.	20
C. Even under strict scrutiny, ICWA does not violate equal protection.....	22
1. ICWA serves two compelling governmental interests.	22
a. ICWA serves to fulfill the federal government's trust obligation to tribes.....	22
b. ICWA serves to remedy past government discrimination.....	24
2. ICWA is narrowly tailored to these compelling governmental interests.	25
a. ICWA's definition of "Indian child" is narrowly tailored.	25
b. ICWA's placement preferences are narrowly tailored.	26

II. ICWA Does Not Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine.....	29
A. ICWA validly preempts state law.	30
1. ICWA is a valid exercise of Congress’ plenary power over Indian affairs.	31
2. ICWA regulates private actors.	32
a. ICWA confers rights on private actors.	32
b. ICWA is a statute of general application.....	34
B. Enforcement of ICWA in state courts does not implicate the anticommandeering doctrine.....	36
C. ICWA does not implicate the rationales that animate the anticommandeering doctrine.....	39
III. Any Provision of ICWA Deemed Unconstitutional Would Be Severable.	42
CONCLUSION	44
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	14, 31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	14
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	36
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11, 15

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	42
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	23
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	32
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	42
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	38
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	11
<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 19

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	2, 14, 15
<i>Corboy v. Louie</i> , 283 P.3d 695 (Haw. 2011)	19
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	31
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	37
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	13, 15
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	37
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	34, 36
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	18
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	24
<i>Flynt v. California Gambling Control Comm’n</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 167 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	22
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	30, 32
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	33, 38

<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	passim
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	passim
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	9, 29, 34, 39
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	29, 34, 36, 38
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	34, 35, 36, 41
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	31
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	32
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	37

<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	35, 41
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	31, 38
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 F. App'x 628 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1866)	32
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	22
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	2, 39
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	32
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	22
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	37
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	20
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	16, 39
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	18

<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	14
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401	21
20 U.S.C. § 1439	38
25 U.S.C. § 1621b	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901	3, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1902	4, 21, 27, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1903	4, 16, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1911	4, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1912	4, 35
25 U.S.C. § 1913	33
25 U.S.C. § 1915	4, 26, 28, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1917	4, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1921	37
25 U.S.C. § 1951	4, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1952	4
25 U.S.C. § 1963	43
25 U.S.C. § 2502	2
25 U.S.C. § 3203	2
25 U.S.C. § 5131	16
36 U.S.C. § 220509	38
42 U.S.C. § 1981	15

50 U.S.C. § 3938.....	38
Ames Fam. Code § 108.003.....	41
Ames Fam. Code § 263.001.....	26
Ames Fam. Code § 264.161.....	35

RULES

25 C.F.R. § 23.13	41
25 C.F.R. § 23.81	41
25 C.F.R. § 23.82	41
25 C.F.R. § 23.83	41
25 C.F.R. § 23.103	4, 28
25 C.F.R. § 23.132	4, 28
25 C.F.R. § 23.140	33
25 C.F.R. § 23.141	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. (1978).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	8, 23, 25
<i>Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	24
<i>Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands, 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	23
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93d Cong. (1974)</i>	27
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019)	16

Margo S. Brownell, <i>Who Is an Indian? Searching for an Answer to the Question at the Core of Federal Indian Law</i> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 275 (2001)	17
Mark D. Myers, <i>Federal Recognition of Indian Tribes in the United States</i> , 12 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 271 (2001)	16
Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, <i>Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2017) ...	3
<i>Placement of Children With Relatives</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services (2018)	26
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 27 Conn. L. Rev. 1055 (1995)	13
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977).....	8, 28
Staff of S. Comm. on Finance, 115th Cong., <i>An Examination of Foster Care in the United States and the Use of Privatization</i> (Comm. Print 2017).....	35
Suzianne D. Painter-Thorne, <i>One Step Forward, Two Giant Steps Back: How the “Existing Indian Family” Exception (Re)imposes Anglo American Legal Values on American Indian Tribes to the Detriment of Cultural Autonomy</i> , 33 Am. Indian L. Rev. 329 (2009)	28
<i>Tribal Population</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 21, 2018)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, C2010BR-10, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> (2012).....	17

TREATISES

1 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2019).....	13, 16
